

No. 19-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KANSAS CITY ROYALS BASEBALL CORP. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AARON SENNE ET AL., ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT L. KING
Counsel of Record
GARRETT R. BROSHUIS
KOREIN TILLERY LLC
One U.S. Bank Plaza
505 North 7th Street
Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 241-4844
rking@koreintillery.com

Counsel for Respondents

August 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| COUNTERSTATEMENT..... | 3 |
| A. Factual Background..... | 3 |
| B. Proceedings Below..... | 5 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision | 9 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>WAL- MART</i> OR <i>FERRERAS</i> | 15 |
| A. The decision in <i>Tyson</i> | 16 |
| 1. <i>Tyson</i> : an average of hours worked can be used to prove a class’s hours worked..... | 18 |
| 2. <i>Tyson</i> : the persuasiveness of evidence of average hours worked is a jury question..... | 19 |
| B. The decision below is a straightforward application of <i>Tyson</i> | 20 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit created no wage-and- hour <i>Tyson</i> -exception to <i>Wal-Mart</i> | 21 |
| D. The Ninth Circuit conducted the required “rigorous analysis” of the survey. | 23 |
| E. There is no split with the Third Circuit..... | 25 |

- II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO
RULE 23(b)(2) COHESIVENESS..... 26
- III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR
CONSIDERING EITHER QUESTION. 29
 - A. Both questions hinge on waived issues. 30
 - 1. Petitioners have waived key elements
of the survey question..... 30
 - 2. The “cohesiveness” question was
neither preserved nor decided below..... 31
 - B. Reversal on either question would have
little or no practical effect on the outcome
of proceedings on remand. 32
 - 1. The FLSA collective will proceed. 32
 - 2. The Rule 23 classes will proceed. 32
- CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018) | 32 |
| <i>Ebert v. General Mills</i> , 823 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2016) | 29 |
| <i>Ferrerias v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 1, 25, 26 |
| <i>Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 29 |
| <i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>Kartman v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 634 F.3d 883 (7th Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1649 (2006) | 32 |
| <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) | 25 |
| <i>Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp.</i> , 385 F. App'x 423 (6th Cir. 2009) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of El Paso</i> , 543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) | 27, 28 |

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)*passim*

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 30

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)*passim*

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 30

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 216(b) 32

Fla. Stat. § 448.110(3)..... 24

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 778.223 24

29 C.F.R. § 790.6 24

Ariz. Admin. Code R20-5-1202 24
